# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		Name	Execution Date				
Mr. Jason A. Gammo	n		01/22/2008				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	CCB Technolo	CCB Technologies, LLC					
Street Address:	520 Elliot Stree						
Internal Address:	Suite 200	Suite 200					
City:	Charlotte						
State/Country:	NORTH CARC	INA					
Postal Code:	28202						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 29296		296404					
Fax Number: (877)248-5100   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful 4							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 704-248-6153							
Phone: 704-248-6153   Email: uspto@ti-law.com   Correspondent Name: Allyn B. Rhodes							
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 471581							
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28247							
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	1702.142.05					
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:	Allyn B. Rhodes					
Total Attachments: 4 source=1702_142_05_executed_assignment#page1.tif source=1702_142_05_executed_assignment#page2.tif source=1702_142_05_executed_assignment#page3.tif PATENT							

REEL: 020423 FRAME: 0407

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

#### WHEREAS,

Jason A. Gammon 7835 Surreywood Place Charlotte, NC 28270

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (hereinafter "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to a patent application titled:

#### **CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY**

(hereinafter "Application") filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, and for which the following serial number and filing date for said application were received:

Serial Number: 29/296,404 Filed on: October 25, 2007; and

#### WHEREAS,

CCB Technologies, LLC 520 Elliot Street, Suite 200 Charlotte, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Invention and the Application, and in, to, and under any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollars (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- □ The Invention and the Application;
- □ Any and all other applications for patent for the Invention that may or have been filed in any and all countries, including any patent application from which priority is claimed;
- □ Any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention in any and all countries;
- □ Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing; and
- □ Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue for patent infringement;

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

### FURTHERMORE,

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, and Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing this Agreement.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Application.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Inventions Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2 of 4

Whitness #1 Signature	
Juan Pimentel Jr	ANDREEA HERLICSK
Witness #1 Name (print) 1903 Rockycreek LN Witness #1 Address Line 1 Monroe, NC 28112 Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Name (print) <u>- FOG CLAIBIRNE WOOD</u> Witness #2 Address Line 1 Charlotte NC 28216
State of <u>Novth Carolin</u> County of <u>Mcck en buys</u> United States of America On this <u>22 nd</u> day of <u>Van</u> L certify that the following person person	)
he or she voluntarily signed the foregoin capacity indicated: Vason A. bammon	g document for the purpose stated therein and in the comparison (person appearing before notary
Notary Signature: WWAUUMALU Printed Name: ANNA CLAIVE	MdU schau
My Commission Expires: <u>My Commi</u>	ssion Expires July 10, 2012

### ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the invention and application as set forth above.

	This the	day of	_,2008			
		CCB Technologies, LLC	(Assignee)			
	Ву:	Stan	(Signature)			
	Tc	dd Stancombe	(Printed Name)			
	$\Lambda I$	ce President	(Representative Title)			
	Witness #1 Sig	gnature	Winess #2 Signature			
	-	EA HERLICSKA	Witness #2 Name (print)			
		Claiborne Woods 1	- /			
	Churle Witness #1 Ad	otte NC 28216 Idress Line 2	Monroe, NC 28112 Witness #2 Address Line 2			
		NOTARY CERTIFICATE	FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
	State of	North CONTINA	)			
	County of	Meddenburg	)			
	United States of					
	On this $\frac{2}{1}$ I certify that the	2 <sup>hd</sup> day of AMUU the following person personally appe	ared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she			
	voluntarily sig	ned the foregoing document for the p	purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:			
	•	1 stancombe	(person appearing before notary)			
	Notary Signature: MWWWWWW					
	Printed Name: Anna chine schau					
n gantan na ra Roman deganation da Roman deganation da	My Commissio	on Expires: My Commission	Expires July 10, 2012			
	(Notary Seal)	د. 				
	OTA					
	An Assessment	4 	of 4			

## RECORDED: 01/28/2008